

No. 23-1276

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YOUNG ISRAEL OF TAMPA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID W. ADAMS
Counsel of Record
BENNETT, JACOBS & ADAMS, P.A.
P.O. Box 3300
Tampa, Florida 33601
(813) 452-2882
dadams@bj-law.com
Counsel for Respondent

July 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. This Court has Already Articulated the Applicable Legal Standards Which Have Been Consistently Applied by the Circuit Courts.....	5
II. There is no Circuit Split Concerning the Applicable Law, Only Application of Differing Factual Findings to the Same Legal Standard	10
III. Young Israel’s Remedy was Appropriate.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Reg'l Transport</i> , 978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18-20
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010)	11-13
<i>Choose Life Ill., Inc., v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir.2008).....	12
<i>City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	12
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	6, 7, 10-13, 17-21
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified School District Board of Education</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999).....	6, 17-19
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	9, 12
<i>Good News / Good Sports Club v. School District of City of Ladue</i> , 28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994).....	16, 19
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority</i> , 63 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	8, 9, 12-14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018).....	4, 13, 20
<i>Ne. Pennsylvania Freethought Soc’y v. Cnty. of Lackawanna Transit Sys.</i> , 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019)	13, 14
<i>Newman v. Ala.</i> , 683 F.2d 1312 (11th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Perry v. McDonald</i> , 280 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001)	11, 12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	6
<i>Summun v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997).....	16, 19
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	6, 8, 9, 12, 13-15, 17
